

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN’S :
ASSOCIATION, INC; BRIDGEVILLE :
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB, LTD.; :
DELAWARE RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUB; :
DELAWARE ASSOCIATION OF :
FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES; :
MADONNA M. NEDZA; CECIL CURTIS :
CLEMENTS; JAMES E. HOSFELT, JR; :
BRUCE C. SMITH; VICKIE LYNN :
PRICKETT; and FRANK M. NEDZA, :

Plaintiffs. :

v. :

Civil Action No.:
1:22-cv-00951-RGA

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF :
SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY; :
NATHANIAL MCQUEEN JR. in his :
official capacity as Cabinet Secretary, :
Delaware Department of Safety and :
Homeland Security; and COL. MELISSA :
ZEBLEY in her official capacity as :
superintendent of the Delaware State Police, :

Defendants. :

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:
Alexander MacMullan, Esquire
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
552 E. Swedesford Road, Suite 270
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087
(215) 977-4083
Alexander.MacMullan@LewisBrisbois.com

LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
Francis G.X. Pileggi, Esquire (#2624)
Sean M. Brennecke, Esquire (#4686)
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-985-6000
Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com
Sean.Brennecke@LewisBrisbois.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: January 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, § 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION	4
A. Impermissible Burden Shifting	4
B. Vagueness	6
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	12
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	14
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE REGULATORY SCHEME IS PREEMPTED BY 18 U.S.C. § 926A	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	7
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 94 S. Ct. 1633 (1974) (Marshall J., dissenting)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Ass’n of N. J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N. J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) <i>abrogated by N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442, 116 S. Ct. 994, 134 L.Ed. 2d 68 (1996).....	11
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	8
<i>Coal. of N. J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 8
<i>DSSA, et al. v. Del. Dept. of Safety and Homeland Security, et al.</i> , 1:22-cv-00951 (D. Del., 2022).....	3
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	9
<i>Equal Access Educ. v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004)	20

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....3

Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police,
47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)11

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,
577 U.S. 1039 (2015) (Thomas, J., dissenting from denial of cert).....19

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....12

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996).....14

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....14, 15

Gray, et al. v. Jennings,
1:22-cv-01500 (D. Del., 2022).....3

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)19

Horne v. Department of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....9

Kost v. Kozakiewicz,
1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....3

Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....9, 11, 12

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....10

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....10

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....7

Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Indian Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....14

Miller v. Bonta,
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal, 2021)19

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)..... *passim*

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....14

Patterson v. New York,
 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....4, 5

Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....3

Rhode v. Becerra,
 342 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....17, 20

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....14

Silveira v. Lockyer,
 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)13

Smith v. United States,
 349 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2003)5

Speiser v. Randall,
 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....4

Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994)7

Tolchin v. Supreme Court of N.J.,
 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

United States v. Gatlin,
 613 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

United States v. Perez,
 5 F.4th 390 (3d Circ. 2021).....5

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....12

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests. Inc.
 455 U.S. 488 (1982).....8

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....4

Yancey v. United States,
915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....9

Statutes

11 *Del. C.* 1467(b)4
 11 *Del. C.* 146718
 11 *Del. C.* § 144115
 11 *Del. C.* § 1441(k)15
 11 *Del. C.* § 14656
 11 *Del. C.* § 1465(2)6
 11 *Del. C.* § 1465(2)-(3)7
 11 *Del. C.* § 1465(5)6
 11 *Del. C.* § 1466(a)(1).....17
 11 *Del. C.* § 1466 (c)(3)(a)-(d).....15
 11 *Del. C.* § 14686
 11 *Del. C.* § 1468(2)(a).....7
 11 *Del. C.* § 1469(a).....17
 11 *Del. C.* § 1469(c)(5).....15
 18 U.S.C. § 926A..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Delaware Constitution Article I, § 73, 6
 “State Announces High Capacity Magazine Buyback Events for Delaware Residents,” <https://news.delaware.gov/2022/10/26/state-announces-high-capacity-magazine-buyback-events-for-delaware-residents/>.....19
 “Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRS in Circulation,” <https://www.nssf.org/articles/commonly-owned-nssf-announces-over-24-million-msrs-in-circulation/>19

U.S. Const. Amends. I-V, XIV *passim*
